Resolution authorizing the appropriation of unobligated funds to the Police Department Parking Utility to purchase parking ramp pay stations and associated parking enforcement equipment for the Pine Street Ramp.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, all Public Parking Ramps in the City of La Crosse utilize Pay Stations to collect parking fees and regulate parking in the public ramps; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department Parking Utility has identified the need to install Parking Pay Stations in the newly built Pine Street Ramp and to purchase the associated equipment necessary for monitoring and enforcement of parking in the Pine Street Ramp.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of La Crosse Common Council that it hereby appropriates the amount of \$150,000.00 from the following sources to be utilized by the Police Department Parking Utility to procure Parking Pay Stations and related equipment for monitoring and enforcing parking:

2004-A Promissory Note 440 – Miscellaneous - \$63,705.93

2005-C State Trust Fund (downtown development/LHI 475) Misc. Parking Ramp - \$15,028.23

2011-B Promissory Notes 401 - Miscellaneous - \$40,091.74

2011-C G.O. Parking Bond 402 – Parking \$2,877.02

2013-B Promissory Note 4002 – Miscellaneous Radio Equipment Upgrade – All City Dept. \$27,890.49

2015-A Corporate Purpose 4005 - Police \$406.59

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, the Director of Finance and the Chief of Police and Police Staff are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 12, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Seri Lehrhe